

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EXCEL CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

ESTATE OF BRIANNA KRIEFALL, ET AL.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Wisconsin**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI
CURIAE* AND BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN MEAT
INSTITUTE, THE NATIONAL CHICKEN COUNCIL,
THE NATIONAL FOOD PROCESSORS
ASSOCIATION, THE NATIONAL MEAT
ASSOCIATION, THE NATIONAL TURKEY
FEDERATION, THE NORTH AMERICAN MEAT
PROCESSORS ASSOCIATION, AND THE
SOUTHWEST MEAT ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.*
ALAN E. UNTEREINER
ALISON C. BARNES
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500*

** Counsel of Record*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AS AMICI CURIAE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Federal Regulation Of The Meat Industry	1
B. Foodborne Diseases And <i>E. Coli</i> O157:H7	5
C. The Proceedings Below	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction To Review The Wisconsin Court of Appeals' Decision	9
II. If Left Undisturbed, The Court Of Appeals' Decision Would Have Serious, Harmful, and Unjustified Effects On The Meat Industry And Consumers	11
A. The Decision Below Would Destroy The Uniformity And Certainty That The Current System Was Designed To – And Does – Provide	12
B. The Decision Below Would Increase Cost and Confusion Without A Corresponding Increase In Safety	15
C. The Decision Below Lacks A Valid Scientific Basis	17
D. The Decision Below Is Blatantly Incorrect Because It Fails To Defer to the Secretary And To Consider The Statutory Objectives Collectively	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alaska Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 2004 WL 86284 (U.S. Jan. 21, 2004)	19
<i>Armour & Co. v. Ball</i> , 468 F.2d 76 (6th Cir. 1972), cert. denied, 411 U.S. 981 (1973)	12
<i>Belknap, Inc. v. Hale</i> , 463 U.S. 491 (1983)	11
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	20
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	8, 9, 10
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	11
<i>Local No. 438 Constr. & General Laborers Union v.</i> <i>Curry</i> , 371 U.S. 542 (1963)	11
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	9
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988)	11
<i>National Broiler Council v. Voss</i> , 44 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>PBGC v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	20
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	20
<i>Schuetz v. Banc One Mortgage Corp.</i> , 292 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1171 (2003)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	11
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	19
Statutes and Regulations:	
Egg Products Inspection Act, 21 U.S.C. §§ 1031-1056	13
Federal Meat Inspection Act, 21 U.S.C. §§ 601-695	<i>passim</i>
Poultry Products Inspection Act, 21 U.S.C. §§ 451-471	13
28 U.S.C. § 1257	8, 9
7 C.F.R. § 2.53(a)(2)(ii)	3
9 C.F.R. § 301.2	3
9 C.F.R. § 307.1-.5	4
9 C.F.R. § 310.1	4
9 C.F.R. § 317.2(1)	6
9 C.F.R. § 417.2(a)	4
9 C.F.R. § 417.2-3	4
9 C.F.R. § 417.8	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
FSIS Directive 5420.1 (March 17, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.fsis.usda.gov/OPPDE/ rdad/FSISDirectives/5420_1.pdf	15
Miscellaneous:	
Fiona Bushell, <i>Food, Food, Food</i> , ENVTL. HEALTH J., Dec. 2001, <i>available at</i> http://www.ehj- online.com/archive/2000/december2001/december4.html	17
CENTER FOR SAFETY & APPLIED NUTRITION, FOODBORNE PATHOGENIC MICROORGANISMS AND NATURAL TOXINS HANDBOOK, <i>available at</i> http://cfscan.fda.gov/~mow/chap15.html	19
60 Fed. Reg. 6774 (Feb. 3, 1995)	2, 4, 14
61 Fed. Reg. 38,806 (July 25, 1996)	4
64 Fed. Reg. 2803, (Jan. 19, 1999)	18
67 Fed. Reg. 62,325 (Oct. 7, 2002)	<i>passim</i>
Blaine Harden, <i>Protein Diet Craze, Thin Supply of Cattle Fatten Ranchers' Wallets</i> , WASH. POST, Dec. 22, 2003, at A1	17
Amanda Hesser, <i>Squeaky Clean? Not Even Close</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 28, 2004, at D1	17
http://www.cdc.gov/ncidod/dbmd/diseaseinfo/ escherichiacoli_g.htm	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Institute of Food Technologists, <i>IFT Expert Report on Emerging Microbiological Food Safety Issues: Implications for Control in the 21st Century</i> , March 2002, available at http://www.ift.org/pdfs/microfs/webreport.pdf	5, 6, 17, 19
DENNIS R. JOHNSON & THE FOOD INSTITUTE, HACCP & U.S. FOOD SAFETY GUIDE (1996)	4, 18, 19
Letter from Richard E. Lyng, Secretary of Agriculture, to George Deukmejian, Governor of California (June 12, 1987)	13
Meat and Poultry Inspection: Report of the Secretary of Agriculture to the U.S. Congress for Fiscal Year 2000 (FSIS Feb. 2003), available at http://fsis.usda.gov/oa/congress/congress.htm	14
National Institute of Allergy & Infectious Disease, <i>Foodborne Diseases</i> , April 2002, available at http://www.niaid.nih.gov/factsheets/foodbornedis.htm	19
Margaret Webb Pressler, <i>Cattle Tracing System Will Face Obstacles</i> , WASH. POST, Jan. 3, 2004, at E1.	15, 16
Report to Cong. on the Consumer Safety Officer Initiative (FSIS Feb. 15, 2000), available at http://fsis.usda.gov/oa/congress/cso_report.htm . . .	4, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
ROBERT L. STERN, EUGENE GRESSMAN, STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO & KENNETH S. GELLER, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (8th ed. 2002)	9
USDA, <i>Assessment of the Cattle and Hog Industries, Calendar Year 2001</i> , available at http://www.usda.gov/gipsa/pubs/01assessment/ 01assessment.pdf	16, 17
James Harvey Young, <i>The Long Struggle for the 1906 Law</i> , FDA CONSUMER, June 1981, available at http://vm.cfscan.fda.gov/ ~lrd/history2.html	2
